

Docket Nos. 17-000123 and 17-000124

**In the United States
Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit**

ENERPROG, L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

and

FOSSIL CREEK WATCHERS, INC.,

Petitioner

- v. -

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION XII

BRIEF FOR THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT.....8

I. The final permit properly included conditions requiring closure and remediation of the coal ash pond as provided by the state of progress in the CWA section 401 certification because the EPA is required to include requirements of state law and remediation and closure are rationally related to water quality, thus constituting appropriate requirements of state law.....8

a. The EPA has jurisdiction to consider the consistency of Progress certification conditions with CWA section 401(d) because the EPA is the agency charged with administering the CWA, and thus may determine what constitutes an appropriate requirement of state law.....9

b. Assuming that EPA and this Court have the power to review the consistency of the State law conditions with CWA section 401(d), the ash pond closure and remediation conditions constitute “appropriate requirements of State law” as required by CWA section 401(d) because they are rationally related to preserving Progress’s water quality standards.....	11
II. The April 25, 2017 EPA notice suspending certain future compliance deadlines for the 2015 final effluent limitation guidelines for the steam electric power generating industry is effective to require the suspension of the permit compliance deadlines for achieving zero discharge of coal ash transport water.....	13
III. The EPA could rely on best professional judgment as an alternative ground requiring zero discharge of coal ash transport wastes.....	14
a. The EPA’s reliance on BPJ is justified because statutory interpretation provides that the statute’s literal meaning extends BPJ to pollutants not covered by the 1982 ELGs.....	15
b. Even if the Court were to find that the plain meaning approach was not applicable to the BPJ statute, the legislative history and the purpose of the CWA supports the EPA’s reliance on BPJ.....	18
IV. Discharges into the ash pond are not subject to effluent limitations.....	19
a. The EAB and the EPA’s interpretation that the suspension language in Note 1 must be followed because it is Congress’s intent that Note 1 applies.....	20
V. The ash pond closure and capping plan does not require a permit for the discharge of fill material pursuant to section 404 of the CWA	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
5 U.S.C.A. § 705	11
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	5
33 C.F.R. 323.2	20
33 U.S.C. 1369	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251	17
33 U.S.C.A. § 1251(d)	8
33 U.S.C.A. § 1341	9
33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)(1)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1311(d)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1313	11
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1342	
<i>passim</i>	
33 U.S.C. § 1370	10
33 U.S.C. §§ 1311(b)(1)(C)	10
40 C.F.R. 122.2	
7,18,20	
40 C.F.R. § 125.3(c)(3)	
1,14,16	
40 C.F.R. § 423.10	13
40 C.F.R. § 423.13(h)(1)	13
40 C.F.R. § 423.13(k)(1)	13
40 C.F.R. § 124	1,2
40 C.F.R. § 122.2	2,6,20
40 C.F.R. § 423	2
40 C.F.R. § 124.55(c)	9, 10
40 C.F.R. § 124.55(e)	9, 10
40 CFR § 131.4(a)	10
40 C.F.R. § 131.10(a)	12

CASES

<i>Am. Rivers v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997)	
<i>passim</i>	
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	12
<i>Becerra v. United States Dep't of Interior</i> , No. 17-CV-02376-EDL, 2017 WL 3891678 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2017)	12
<i>Burke v. Port Resort Realty Corp.</i> , 1999 ME 193 (1998)	16
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. NRDC</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985)	16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	
<i>passim</i>	
<i>Citizens Coal Council v. U.S. Env't'l. Protection Agency</i> , 447 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2006)	12,13
<i>e. g., Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	11
<i>Env'tl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Higginson</i> , 631 F.2d 738 (1979)	12
<i>Escondido Mut. Water Co. v. La Jolla Band of Mission Indians</i> , 466 U.S. 765 (1984)	8
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	12
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp</i> Paving Co., 419 U.S. 186, 42 L. Ed. 2d 378, 95 S. Ct. 392	19
<i>Lake Carriers' Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 652 F.3d 1 (2011)	8
<i>Louisville Gas and Elec. Co. v. Ky. Waterways All.</i> , 517 S.W.3d 479 (Ky. 2017)	
14,15,17	
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	1
<i>North Dakota v. United States Army Corps. Of Eng'rs</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (D.N.D. 2003)	12

<i>Pud No. 1 v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology,</i> 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	
<i>passim</i>	
<i>Texas Oil & Gas Ass'n v. United States Environmental Protection Agency,</i> 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir.1998)	14,17
<i>Umatilla Waterquality Protective Ass'n v. Smith Frozen Foods,</i> 962 F. Supp. 1312 (D. Or. 1997)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Principle and Why It Matters: Statutory Conversations and a Cultural Critical Critique of the Strict Plain Meaning Approach,</i> 79 Tul. L. Rev. 955	15
